

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/3/2019 2:33 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 96931-1
(United States District Court, Western District of Washington, Case No.
C18-1173RSL (Consolidated with Case No. C18-1254RSL))

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT,
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON IN

KRISTA PEOPLES,
Appellee/Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION, ET AL.
Appellant/Defendants

AND

JOEL STEDMAN, ET AL.
Appellees/Plaintiffs,

v.

PROGRESSIVE DIRECT INSURANCE COMPANY,
Appellant/Defendant.

**APPELLANT PROGRESSIVE DIRECT INSURANCE
COMPANY'S RESPONSE TO WASHINGTON STATE
ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE FOUNDATION AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF**

| | |
|---|---|
| Paul G. Karlsgodt, WSBA No. 40311 James R. Morrison, WSBA No. 43043 Baker & Hostetler LLP 999 Third Avenue, Suite 3600 Seattle, WA 98104-4040 Telephone: (206) 332-1101 pkarlsgodt@bakerlaw.com jmorrison@bakerlaw.com | Philip A. Talmadge, WSBA No. 6973 Talmadge/Fitzpatrick 2775 Harbor Avenue SW Third Floor, Suite C Seattle, WA 98126 (206) 574-6661 Phil@tal-fitzlaw.com |
|---|---|

Attorneys for Appellant/Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| CERTIFIED QUESTIONS | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. The Association’s statutory and regulatory analysis adds nothing substantive to the question presented regarding what types of injuries are recoverable under the CPA. | 1 |
| II. An insured who is wrongfully denied PIP benefits is not injured in his or her business or property. | 3 |
| A. Ascertaining the nature of the claimed injury does not require considering the conduct that allegedly caused the injury. | 3 |
| B. Insurance contracts do not create a property interest out of a personal injury. | 5 |
| C. The issue here is not about exempting anyone from the CPA. The issue is solely about the types of injuries for which the CPA provides a remedy, and the CPA is unambiguous in only providing a remedy for injuries to “business or property.” | 8 |
| III. <i>Ambach</i> precludes CPA recovery of medical expenses resulting from personal injuries and <i>Williams</i> is consistent with <i>Ambach</i> . .. | 10 |
| IV. The Court should follow the federal cases analyzing the identical injury to business or property requirement in the federal RICO statute. | 12 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Ambach v. French</i> , 167 Wn.2d 167, 216 P.3d 405 (2009)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Brown v. Ajax Paving Indus., Inc.</i> , 752 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2014) | 12, 14 |
| <i>City of Fed. Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009)..... | 7 |
| <i>Coleman v. Am. Commerce Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 3720203 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 17, 2010)..... | 7 |
| <i>Coppinger v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 1121327 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 1, 2018) | 6 |
| <i>Dees v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 933 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (W.D. Wash. 2013)..... | 7 |
| <i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 412, 334 P.3d 529 (2014)..... | 6 |
| <i>Goodman v. Boeing Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 401, 899 P.2d 1265 (1995)..... | 5 |
| <i>Haley v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 4052935 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 13, 2010), <i>on</i> <i>reconsideration in part</i> , 2010 WL 5224132 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 14, 2010)..... | 7 |
| <i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986)..... | 3 |
| <i>Heide v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (W.D. Wash. 2017)..... | 6, 7 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Jackson v. Sedgwick Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013) | 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Kovarik v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 4555465 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 31, 2016) | 7 |
| <i>Reese v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 563, 731 P.2d 497 (1987) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Sadler v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 4371661 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 22, 2008) <i>aff'd</i> , 351 F. App'x 234 (9th Cir. 2009) | 7 |
| <i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993) | 3 |
| <i>Williams v. Lifestyle Lift Holdings, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn. App. 62, 302 P.3d 523 (2013) | 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Wright v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 189 Wn.2d 718, 406 P.3d 1149 (2017) | 9 |
| Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) | 12, 13 |
| RCW 19.86.020 | 2 |
| RCW 19.86.090 | 2 |
| RCW 19.86.920 | 13 |
| RCW 48.01.030 | 2 |
| Other Authorities | |
| WAC 284-30-395 | 2 |
